included in the request for Office of Management and Budget approval of the information collection request; they will also become a matter of public record.

Dated: October 26, 2007.

Peg Rosenberry,

Director, Office of Grants Management . [FR Doc. E7–21529 Filed 10–31–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6050-\$\$–P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Air Force

Announcement of IS–GPS–800 Interface Control Working Group (ICWG) Follow-On Meeting

AGENCY: Department of the Air Force. **ACTION:** Meeting notice.

SUMMARY: This notice informs the public that the Global Positioning Systems Wing will be hosting a follow-on meeting to the Public ICWG that occurred on 25 Sept 2007 at the ION GNSS Conference in Ft. Worth, TX. The meeting will take place on 19 Nov 2007 at the SAIC Facility in El Segundo and will address the action item to review a "tracked changes" version of the IS-GPS–800. The meeting will consist of a line-by-line review and discussion of all L1 MBOC spreading codes and L1 bandwidth augmentation changes within the document. A tracked change "was/is" version of the document can be found at the following address for review: http://www.losangeles.af.mil/ library/factsheets/

factsheet.asp?id=9364. To make additional comments, please open the "Comment Form Draft IS–GPS–800" on the Web site and e-mail comments to Thomas Davis and Capt Garrett Knowlan by 5 Nov 2007 (contact info below). For those who would like to attend and participate in this meeting, you are requested to register by 14 November 2007. Please send the registration to

thomas.davis.ctr@losangeles.af.mil and provide your name, organization, telephone number, address, and country of citizenship. Foreign nationals must have their passports available on the day of the meeting or admittance will be denied. The parking lot can be entered via Sepulveda Blvd or Grand Ave. The outside parking lot is available for all cars, but the underground parking structure is only for those with monthly parking passes. Parking validation is provided.

DATES: Monday, 19 November 2007, 8 a.m.–4 p.m., located at SAIC, El

Segundo, 300 N. Sepulveda, Suite 3000, El Segundo, CA 90245.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Thomas Davis,

thomas.davis@linquest.com, 1–310– 416–8440, or Captain Michael Whiting, *Michael.Whiting@losangeles.af.mil*, 1–310–653–3936.

Bao-Anh Trinh,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. E7–21499 Filed 10–31–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5001–05–P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Air Force

Air Force Performance Review Boards

AGENCY: Department of the Air Force. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the appointment of members of the Air Force Performance Review Boards. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 4314(c)(1) through (5) of Title 5, U.S.C., requires each agency to establish, in accordance with the regulations prescribed by the U.S. Office of Personnel Management, one or more SES performance review boards. The purpose of the Performance Review Board is to review records on all Air Force SES, DISES, SL and ST members and to make recommendations to the appointing authority on performance management issues such as appraisals, bonuses, and pay level increases.

The following have been designated as members of the Air Force Performance Review Boards:

General Bruce Carlson, Commander, AF Materiel Command—Board President—Lieutenant General Rod Bishop, Commander, Third Air Force. Mr. David Tillotson, Deputy Chief of

- Staff for Warfighting Integration. Mrs. Barbara Westgate, AF Materiel Command Executive Director.
- Mr. Timothy Leyland, Assistant Deputy Chief of Staff, Manpower & Personnel.
- Mrs. Patricia Young, Deputy to the Commander, Military Surface Deployment and Distribution Command.
- Mr. Richard Gustafson, Deputy Assistant Secretary (Financial Operations).
- Mr. Steven Cantrell, Director, Analysis & Estimates, DCS Intelligence, Surveillance and Reconnaissance.
- Mr. Michael Rhodes, OSD ODAM WHS, Non-Air Force SES Senior Board Member.
- Mrs. Mary Lacey, NSPS Program Executive Office, Non-Air Force SES Senior Board Member.

Mr. John Salvatore, OSD OUDSI, Non-Air Force DISES Board Member.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Major Therese Schuler, Air Force Senior Executive Management Office, AF/ DPSS, 1040 Air Force Pentagon, Washington, DC 20330–1040, (703) 695– 8040.

Bao-Anh Trinh,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. E7–21494 Filed 10–31–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5001–05–P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army; Corps of Engineers

Intent To Prepare a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for Great Salt Lake Minerals Corporation's Solar Evaporation Pond Expansion Project Within the Great Salt Lake, Box Elder County, UT

AGENCY: Department of the Army; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, DoD. **ACTION:** Notice of intent.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), Sacramento District, will prepare a draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for Corps authorization actions for the proposed Great Salt Lake Minerals Solar **Evaporation Ponds Expansion project.** The overall project purpose is to expand extraction capability for potassium at the Great Salt Lake Mineral Corporation's facilities. The proposed expansion would add approximately 33,000 acres of solar evaporative ponds, impacting approximately 30,713.75 acres of waters of the United States, and reducing the need to import raw potassium from other sources. The DEIS will address impacts such as wildlife habitat, water quality, Great Salt Lake water elevations, wetlands, hydrology, cultural resources, transportation, endangered species and industry. DATES: The projected date for public release of the DEIS is October 2008. Three public scoping meetings will be held. The first scoping meeting will be held on November 7, 2007 from 5-9 p.m. The second public meeting will be on November 8, 2007 from 5–9 p.m. The third meeting will be held on November 14, 2007 from 5-9 p.m.

ADDRESSES: The November 7 meeting will be held at South Davis Junior High School, 298 West 2600 South, Bountiful, Utah. The November 8 meeting will be held at the Ogden Nature Center, 966 W.